TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM384241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900364013		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Graycliff Mezzanine II LP, as Collateral Agent		05/05/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Moss Holding Company
Street Address:	2600 Elmhurst Road
City:	Elk Grove Village
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4263258	EZ INTERACTIVE
Registration Number:	3898631	EZ FABRIC WALL SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3902520	MOSS
Registration Number:	3717071	
Registration Number:	3675174	
Registration Number:	3675173	
Registration Number:	3161054	PHOTO FABRIC
Registration Number:	3060039	ENTASI
Registration Number:	1539372	MOSS
Registration Number:	4498701	EZ N-LINE
Registration Number:	4748811	CONSTRUCT
Registration Number:	4722254	PINK
Registration Number:	4365196	ECHOCON
Registration Number:	4359827	PHOTO FABRIC
Registration Number:	4584969	VISUAL IMPULSE
Registration Number:	4633056	CONSTRUCT 120
Registration Number:	4539370	UNISTAND

TRADEMARK REEL: 005788 FRAME: 0636

900364400

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043533148

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-331-7448

Email: amanda.darden@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Amanda K. Darden

Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street, 47th Floor

Address Line 2: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1006722.00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda K. Darden
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda K. Darden/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Release-v1#page1.tif source=Trademark Release-v1#page2.tif source=Trademark Release-v1#page3.tif source=Trademark Release-v1#page4.tif source=Trademark Release-v1#page5.tif source=Trademark Release-v1#page6.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 5, 2016, by Graycliff Mezzanine II LP, as Collateral Agent ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreements).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Moss Holding Company, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Secured Party were parties to each of those certain Trademark Security Agreements specified on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (each, a "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (i) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities (as defined in the Credit Agreement) at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

- 3. Secured Party agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably requested by the Grantor to affect the release of the Secured Party's security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral.
- 4. This Trademark Release and Reassignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> GRAYCLIFF MEZZANINE II LP, as Collateral Agent By: Graycliff SBIC Investors GP LP, its general partner By: Graycliff SBIC Partners GP LLC, its general partner

By: Low Barcons

Title: Ve

Tradeniark Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE 1

Security Agreements

- 1. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2013 recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2013, at Reel 5060, Frame 0576.
- 2. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 2, 2014 recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2014, at Reel 5250, Frame 0466.
- 3. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 10, 2015 recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2015, at Reel 5599, Frame 0593.

SCHEDULE 2

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark Name</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Application Number	Application Date
EZ INTERACTIVE	4263258	December 25, 2012	85429407	September 22, 2011 (published October 9, 2012)
EZFÆRRÆ	3898631	January 4, 2011	77853025	October 20, 2009 (published October 19, 2010)
MOSS	3902520	January 11, 2011	77707534	April 6, 2009 (published October 26, 2010)
(Design only)	3717071	November 24, 2009	77469343	May 8, 2008
	3675174	September 1, 2009	77469373	May 8, 2008 (published June 16, 2009)
(Design only)				

<u>Trademark Name</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Application Number	Application Date
	3675173	September 1, 2009	77469366	May 8, 2008 (published June 16, 2009)
(Design only) PHOTO FABRIC	3161054	October 17,	78467746	August 16
PHOTOFABRIC	3101034	2006	/840//40	August 16, 2004
ENTASI	3060039	February 21, 2006	78463147	August 6, 2004 (published November 29, 2005)
Moss	1539372	May 16, 1989 (renewed May 16, 2009)	73635142	December 12, 1986 (published February 21, 1989)
EZ N-LINE	4498701	March 18, 2014	85616372	May 3, 2012
CONSTRUCT	4748811	June 2, 2015	86106143	October 30, 2013
PINK	4722254	April 21, 2015	86136532	December 5, 2013
ECHOCON	4365196	July 9, 2013	85315667	May 9, 2011
PHOTO FABRIC	4359827	July 2, 2013	85429423	September 22, 2011
VISUAL IMPULSE	4584969	August 12, 2014	85634130	May 24, 2012
CONSTRUCT 120	4633056	November 4, 2014	85841638	February 5, 2013
UNISTAND	4539370	May 27, 2014	85856645	February 21, 2013

RECORDED: 05/10/2016